FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. <u>NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY</u> Fireswirl Technologies Inc. #1200 – 750 W Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2T8

2. DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE November 24, 2020

3. <u>NEWS RELEASE</u>

News release dated November 24, 2020 was disseminated via the facilities of <u>news@baystreet.com</u> and <u>news@Stockwatch.com</u> on November 24, 2020 and filed on Sedar on November 24, 2020.

4. <u>SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

Fireswirl Technologies Anticipates Completion of Transaction with West Pacific Ventures Corp.

5. <u>FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

Fireswirl Technologies Inc. (TSXV: FSW.H) (the "Company") announces that further to its news releases dated June 15, 2020, August 17, 2020, October 16, 2020, and November 3, 2020, it anticipates on completing the business combination with West Pacific Ventures Corp. ("West Pacific"), Revelo Resources Corp. ("Revelo"), and 1263621 B.C. Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, by way of three-cornered amalgamation (the "Transaction"). Pursuant to the Transaction, the Company will acquire West Pacific by the issuance of a total of 32,160,197 common shares to the shareholders of West Pacific, with Revelo owning 19.9% of the issued and outstanding shares of the resulting issuer.

Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company will delist its common shares from the TSX Venture Exchange and be listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the trading symbol "PM". Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company will also change its name to Pampa Metals Corporation. Details relating to the Transaction will be available in a listing statement prepared in connection with the Transaction.

West Pacific holds the right to acquire a 100% interest in eight copper focused projects in northern Chile from Revelo pursuant to a property purchase agreement entered into between West Pacific, Revelo, and Revelo's subsidiaries dated July 31, 2020. Additional information on the properties is available in the Company's June 15, 2020 news release.

6. <u>RELIANCE ON SUBSECTION 7.1(2) OF NATIONAL INSTRUMENT 51-102</u> Not applicable.

- 7. <u>OMITTED INFORMATION</u> Not applicable.
- 8. <u>EXECUTIVE OFFICER</u> Rana Vig, President and CEO Telephone: (604) 218-4766
- 9. DATE OF REPORT November 24, 2020